manner similar to that applied to time savings. Since environmental benefits from
reduced pollution are also determined by reference to improvements in health,
the same adjustment factors were used.

(iv) Road maintenance benefits. The assumptions used for road maintenance
benefits in the original study were reviewed and found to remain consistent with
actual maintenance costs in the country.

10. Results. The updated analysis established a project EIRR of 12.9% and a net present
value at a 12% discount rate of $80 million. It found the project to still be economically viable.
The EIRR was impacted negatively by the 17% increase in the US dollar cost and the project
delays, but this is more than compensated by the rise in the values of time and other benefits.
Table 2 shows the reevaluated costs and benefits.

11. Sensitivity. The project’s viability was shown by testing to be largely insensitive to
negative changes in both capital cost and benefits. Table 1 shows the results of sensitivity
testing conducted for the update. The tests showed that the project would remain viable under
scenarios in which costs increased by 20%.

Table 1: Results of Sensitivity Tests
Scenario EIRR

(%)
NPV

*($ million)
Switching Value

(%)
Original base case 12.7 67.0
Updated base case 12.9 80.0
Capital costs +10% 12.5 45.0 22.0
Operation and maintenance costs +20% 12.8 71.0 180.0
Benefits -10% 12.6 50.0 27.0
Four year ramp-up period (25% Year 1,
50% Year 2, 75% Year 3, 100% Year 4)

12.7 62.0

EIRR = Economic Internal Rate of Return; NPV = Net Present Value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

4
Table 2: Annual Cost and Benefit Streams ($ million)

Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

MRT System Costs ($m) Benefits ($m)

Public Transfer Induced Congestion Bus Other
2009 16.2 -16.2
2010 21.3 -21.3
2011 42.1 -42.1
2012 60.2 -60.2
2013 11.5 -11.5
2014 62.5 -62.5
2015 150.1 -150.1
2016 234.8 -234.8
2017 205.9 -205.9
2018 187.7 -187.7
2019 178.5 -178.5
2020 13.1 12.8 0.6 1.6 5.5 2.5 14.5 0.9 2.9 3.4 31.8
2021 13.3 15.1 1.4 1.9 6.5 2.7 16.1 1.0 3.5 3.7 38.5
2022 13.6 17.5 2.3 2.0 7.8 2.9 17.9 1.2 4.0 4.0 46.1
2023 13.8 20.3 3.0 2.3 9.1 3.2 19.9 1.3 4.9 4.6 54.7
2024 14.1 23.7 3.9 2.7 10.7 3.4 22.2 1.5 5.6 5.0 64.6
2025 14.4 42.8 7.1 4.5 19.6 5.8 38.2 2.5 10.4 8.7 125.2
2026 14.6 50.3 9.1 5.1 21.5 5.9 40.8 2.7 11.2 8.8 140.8
2027 14.9 60.2 11.9 5.9 24.2 5.9 43.7 2.9 12.3 9.0 161.1
2028 15.2 72.0 15.5 6.9 27.2 6.0 46.7 3.1 13.5 9.3 185.0
2029 15.5 86.3 20.2 8.0 30.6 6.0 49.9 3.3 14.9 9.6 213.3
2030 75.7 15.8 103.4 26.5 9.2 34.5 6.1 53.3 3.5 16.2 9.9 171.1
2031 15.9 123.7 34.6 10.6 38.7 6.2 57.0 3.7 17.9 10.3 286.9
2032 16.1 148.2 45.3 12.3 43.6 6.2 61.0 4.0 19.6 10.7 334.8
2033 16.2 177.5 59.2 14.2 49.0 6.3 65.2 4.2 21.5 11.1 391.9
2034 16.4 212.6 77.3 16.3 55.1 6.3 69.7 4.5 23.7 11.5 460.6
2035 0.0 270.2 107.3 20.0 65.9 6.8 79.1 5.1 27.6 12.7 594.7
2036 16.5 287.0 113.9 21.3 69.9 7.0 81.9 5.4 29.3 13.5 612.7
2037 16.7 304.7 121.0 22.6 74.3 7.3 84.7 5.6 31.1 14.3 649.0
2038 16.8 323.6 128.5 24.0 78.9 7.5 87.7 5.8 33.1 15.2 687.5
2039 17.0 343.7 136.4 25.5 83.8 7.8 90.8 6.0 35.1 16.2 728.2
2040 101.7 153.3 3567.6 1460.4 272.5 896.5 73.7 857.0 56.9 364.6 167.7 7461.9

Year
Passenger Time Savings Vehicle Operating Costs Net Benefit

($m)
Capital O&M

Road
Maintenance

Accident
Savings

Reduced
Pollution